

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2015-1127

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO  
CASE NO. CA 14 102038

---

DARLENE BURNHAM

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

CLEVELAND CLINIC, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**MERIT BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS CLEVELAND CLINIC  
AND CLEVELAND CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM**

---

Bret C. Perry, Esq. (0073488)  
Jason A. Paskan, Esq. (0085007)  
Bonezzi Switzer Polito & Hupp Co LPA  
1300 East 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1950  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Tel: (216) 875-2767  
Fax: (216) 875-1570  
E-Mail: bperry@bsmph.com  
jpaskan@bsmph.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

Martin T. Galvin, Esq. (0063624)  
Reminger Co., LPA  
101 West Prospect Avenue, Suite 1400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115  
Tel: (216) 687-1311  
Fax: (216) 687-1841  
E-Mail: mgalvin@reminger.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The Academy  
of Medicine of Cleveland & Northern Ohio*

Alexander L. Pal, Esq. (0085100)  
Obral, Silk & Associates  
55 Public Square, Suite 1700  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Tel: (216) 696-4421  
Fax: (216) 696-3228  
E-Mail: apal@lawmjo.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee*

Anne Marie Sferra, Esq. (0030855)  
Bricker & Eckler LLP  
100 South Third Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 227-2394  
Fax: (614) 227-2390  
E-Mail: asferra@bricker.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Ohio Hospital  
Association and Ohio State Medical  
Association*

Sean McGlone, Esq. (0075698)  
Ohio Hospital Association  
155 East Broad Street, Suite 301  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 221-7614  
Fax: (614) 917-2258  
E-Mail: sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital  
Association*

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW .....	6
PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1 .....	6
 AN ORDER REQUIRING PRODUCTION OF PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS, CONVERSATIONS OR OTHER MATERIALS IS A FINAL, APPEALABLE ORDER PURSUANT TO R.C. 2505.02(B)(4), THEREBY CONFERRING JURISDICTION OVER THE ISSUE TO THE COURT OF APPEALS UNDER ARTICLE IV, SECTION 3(B)(2)  	
III. CONCLUSION.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	23
Appendix .....	24
Notice of Appeal .....	25
Opinion Appeal Taken From .....	28
Copy of R.C. 2505.02 .....	36

## Table of Authorities

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brown v. Yothers</i> , 56 Ohio App.3d 29, 30, 564 N.E.2d 714 (5th Dist. 1988) .....	13
<i>Burnham v. Cleveland Clinic</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102038, 2015-Ohio-2044 .....	4, 5, 19
<i>Calihan v. Fullen</i> , 78 Ohio App.3d, 266, 268, 604 N.E.2d 761 (1st Dist. 1992) ...	13
<i>Callahan v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. Civ.A.22387, 2005-Ohio-5103 .....	17
<i>Cepeda v. Lutheran Hospital</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 161, 2009-Ohio-4901, 914 N.E.2d 1051 .....	14
<i>Cleveland Clinic Health System – East Region v. Innovative Placements, Inc.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 362, (N.D. Ohio 2012) .....	2
<i>Cobb v. Shipman</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2011-T-0049, 2012-Ohio-1676 .....	14
<i>Concheck v. Concheck</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 07AP-896, 2008-Ohio-2569.....	9
<i>Cuervo v. Snell</i> , 10th Dist. Nos. 99AP-1442, 99AP-1443 and 99AP-1458, 2000 WL 1376510 (Sept. 26, 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Delost v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 07-MA-171, 2007-Ohio-5680 .....	13
<i>Grove v. Northeast Ohio Nephrology Assoc., Inc.</i> , 164 Ohio App.3d 829, 2005-Ohio-6914, 844 N.E.2d 400 (9th Dist.) .....	13
<i>Hollis v. Finger</i> , 69 Ohio App.3d 286, 292, 590 N.E.2d 784 (4th Dist. 1990) .....	13
<i>Howell v. Park East</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102111, 2015-Ohio-2403.....	19
<i>King v. Am. Std. Ins. Co. of Ohio</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-06-1306, 2006-Ohio-5774 .....	13

<i>Lavin v. Hervey</i> , 5th Dist. No. 2015CA00021, 2015-Ohio-3458 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legg v. Hallet</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 07AP-170, 2007-Ohio-6595 .....	14
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2011-T-0034, 2012-Ohio-4889 .....	17
<i>McDade v. Morris</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 27454, 2012-Ohio-4670.....	16, 18
<i>McVay v. Aultman Hosp.</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2015CA00008, 2015-Ohio-4050 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medical Mutual v. Schlotterer</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 181, 2009-Ohio-24986, 909 N.E.2d 1237 .....	14
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company v. Mark Jones</i> , 4th Dist. Scioto No. 15CA3709, 2016-Ohio-513 .....	17, 19
<i>Nester v. Lima Mem. Hosp.</i> 139 Ohio App.3d 883, 885, 745 N.E.2d 113 (3rd Dist. 2000) .....	13
<i>Ramun v. Ramun</i> , 7 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 08 MA 185, 2009-Ohio-6405 .....	8, 9, 17
<i>Roe v. Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 399, 2009-Ohio-2973, 912 N.E.2d 61 .....	14
<i>Schmidt v. Krikorian</i> , 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2011-05-035, 2012-Ohio-683 .....	12
<i>Smalley v. Friedman, Domiano &amp; Smith Co., L.P.A.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 83636, 2004-Ohio-2351.....	3, 13
<i>Smith v. Chen</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 411, 2015-Ohio-1480, 31 N.E.23d 633.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Summa Health Sys.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 212, 2010-Ohio-6275, 943 N.E.2d 514 .....	14
<i>Whitt v. ERB Lumber</i> , 156 Ohio App.3d 518, 2004-Ohio-1302, 806 N.E.2d 1034 (2nd Dist.).....	13

**RULES**

Civ. R. 26..... 20

**STATUTES**

R.C. 2305.24..... 1, 20

R.C. 2305.25..... 1, 20

R.C. 2305.252..... 1, 20

R.C. 2305.253..... 1, 20

R.C. 2307.85..... 7

R.C. 2307.86..... 7

R.C. 2307.92..... 7

R.C. 2307.93..... 7

R.C. 2317.02..... 2

R.C. 2505.02..... *passim*

**OHIO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article IV, Section 3(B)(2)..... 6
